HALIFAX KENNEL CLUB
JUDGING SCHEDULE

August 30 - September 1, 2019
EAST HANTS SPORTSPLEX
1076 Hwy 2, Lantz, NS

> Please remember to bring your exhibitors tickets or a list of your armband numbers with you otherwise you will
have to go to the catalog to look them up and then go to the end of the line.

> Judging will start promptly and adhere as closely as possible to this schedule.

> Handlers of several different breeds must arrange for alternate handlers, should judging of their different Breeds conflict.
Schedule changes will not be made.

» Itis the responsibility of the exhibitor to be at ringside when their classes are called. It is not the responsibility of the ring steward
to locate dogs. Judges will not wait for any dog or handler delaying a class.

The figures following the Breeds indicate the number of dogs entered in - (1) Male Classes, (2) Female Classes, (3) Specials Only,
Male & Female. The figure before the breed is the total entry.

Time for Conformation Judging is based on 20 - 25 dogs per hour.
Group judging will follow immediately upon completion of the breed judging within each group.
No dogs are to be left in the building overnight.

It shall be the duty and obligation of the show-giving club to see that a judge, club official, volunteer, or any participant at an
event held under these rules is not subject to indignities. The Conformation Show Committee Chair shall promptly report to the
CKC any infringement of this regulation, and the Discipline Committee shall have the authority to take such action as it deems fit
on receipt of a report indicating that this has occurred. (Section 19.7 Dog Show Rules)

»  When entries close and the club determines that the total number of dogs entered under a judge exceeds 175, the club must seek

approval from CKC to transfer a sufficient number of dogs to another judge to reduce the total number to 175. Exhibitors affected
by the change may withdraw their entries up to one hour before the judging of the breed, provided that notice of withdrawal is
made in writing. All entry and listing fees for withdrawn dogs shall be refunded.
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CLEANUP: All exhibitors will be held responsible for clean-up on the show site and surrounding areas for their own
dogs or dogs they are handling. Anyone caught not cleaning up after their dogs WILL BE PROHIBITED FROM
SHOWING their dog(s) or dogs at this event.

THE BUILDING WILL OPEN AT 7:30 ON FRIDAY AND 7:00 ON SATURDAY AND SUNDAY AND WILL CLOSE 1 HOUR
AFTER BEST IN SHOW JUDGING. SETUP TIME FOR EXHIBITORS WILL BE 3:00 to 7:00 PM ON THURSDAY
This is a new location for us and there are a few rules we are obligated to follow as given to us by the management of

the sportsplex.

e NO EX-PENS ARE PERMITTED!!

e There is to be NO food brought in or consumed within the show premises. All that is allowed in is bottled water.

o Itis suggested that all crates have a waterproof covering eg tarpaulin under them. It would go a long way to show
our respect for the venue.

e Please exercise your dogs frequently to avoid accidents in the building.

e Bait is permitted but must not be thrown in the rings. This will be strictly enforced.

e There is RV parking available but no services.

¢ There are a limited number of large dressing rooms available intside the building with power that are available for
rent for $100 for the weekend.

e For those with a large amount of gear to unload please use the large double doors that are around the back of the
building. It will make your job easier.

¢ Power is limited in the building and will require long extension cords with only one cord per outlet and no sharing
of the cord because of the amount of power used by dryers. We urge people requiring significant amounts of power
for long term use to rent a dressing room. They are large enough to share and have ample power.



DIRECTIONS
Take Exit 8 from Hwy 102 and proceed into Elmsdale (away from superstore). At the traffic lights at Highway 2
turn left and go approx 2 km and you will see the sign to the Sportsplex on the left.

SCHEDULES

SWEEPSTAKES - Saturday morning at 8:00 am
RING 4

JUDGE: Elizabeth Sanford
Sweepstakes

Jr Puppy Male

Sr Puppy Male

12-18 Month Male

JR Puppy Female

SR Puppy Female

12-18 Month Female

Veteran Sweeps

7-9 yr Male 1
9-11 yr Male 1
7-9 yr Female 1
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JUNIOR HANDLING CONFORMATION
RING 3

Sunday after BIS (Approx 12:00)
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ONE PASSION » TWO BRANDS » BETTER TOGETHER



OBEDIENCE

Saturday Trial 1
Judge: Ronald Marks
Ring 5 Start 10:00 am
Utility B

Open 18 B

Open HB

Novice B

Novice A

Pre Novice

Total

Ex Only

RALLY

Saturday Trial 1
Judge: Renee Morris
Ring 5 Start 1:00 pm
Novice A

Novice B

Intermediate

Advanced B

Excellent A

Excellent B

Master

Total

Ex Only
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OBEDIENCE

Sunday Trial 2
Judge: Ronald Marks
Ring 5 Start 10:00 am

Utility B
Utility A
Open HB
Open 18 B
Novice B
Novice A
Pre Novice
Total

Ex Only

RALLY

Sunday Trial 2
Judge: Renee Morris
Ring 5 Start 1:00 pm

Novice A
Novice B
Intermediate
Advanced B
Excellent B
Master
Total
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FRIDAY, AUGUST 30, 2019
SHOW 1

RING 1

RING 2

JUDGE: Valerie Gervais

9:00 GROUP 1 - SPORTING

1 Span (Am Cocker)

1 BP - Span (Am Cocker
1 Span (Eng Springer)
3 Griffon (WHP)

6 Ret (Golden)

2 Ret (Labrador)

4 Vizlsa

18

9:50 GROUP 2 - HOUNDS

1 Beagle
1 Dachshund (MLH)

2 Dachshund (SLH)

1 BP - Dachshund (SLH)
1 Dachshund (SWH)

1 Whippet

2 Borzoi

1 Finnish Spitz

2 Rhodesian

12

10:25 GROUP 7 - HERDING

1 BP - Berger des Pyre

3 Shetland Sheepdog

1 BP - Shetland Sheepd

1 Welsh Corgi (P)

5 Australian Shepherd

1 BP - Australian Shep

3 Bouvier

4 Collie (Smooth)

3 German Shepherd

1 Norwegian Buhund

1 Old Eng Sheepdog
24

JUDGE: Ed Wild

9:00 GROUP 4 - TERRIERS

3 Australian Terrier
3 Cairn Terrier
2 Fox Terrier (S)
1 Glen of Imaal
1 Manchester Terrier
1 Norwich Terrier
1 Schnauzer (Min)
2 W.H.W.T.
2 S.C.W.T.
16

9:45 GROUP 5 - TOYS

—

2 C.K.C. Spaniel

1 Coton de Tulear

1 Griffon (Brussels)
1 Miniature Pinscher

0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
1-1-1-0
2-1-2-1
0-1-1-0
1-3-0-0

0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-1
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-1
1-0-0-0
0-0-1-1

1-0-0-0
1-2-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-2-2
0-1-0-0
1-1-0-1
3-1-0-0
0-2-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0

1-0-1-1
1-2-0-0
1-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-0-0-0
1-1-0-0
0-2-0-0

1-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-1

ROYAL CANIN' XISl

ONE

PASSION » TWO BRANDS =

BETTER TOGETHER

1

1
1
1
1
2
1
1
3

Papillon

BP - Papillon
Pekingese
Pomeranian

Pug

Toy Manchester
Yorkshire Terrier

10:25 GROUP 6 - NON-SPORTING

2

2
1
1
1
6
2
4
1
4
2

Bulldog

Chow Chow
Keeshond

Bichon Frise
Boston Terrier

BP - Boston Terrier
French Bulldog
Poodle (Miniature)
Poodle (Standard)

RING 3 JUDGE: Irene Latchford
10:45 GROUP 3 - WORKING

1

3
1
2
2
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
5

Boxer

Bullmastiff
Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane
Hovawart
Neapolitan Mastiff
BP - Neapolitan Mast
Portuguese Wtr Dog
Rottweiler

BP - Rottweiler
Samoyed

Summary
Group 1 - 17 Valerie Gervais
Group 2 - 11 Valerie Gervais

0-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1

1-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
2-1-2-1
1-1-0-0
1-2-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-1-1-1

1-1-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-1-0
0-0-1-1
0-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0

Group 3 - 13 Irene Latchford

Group4 - 16 Ed Wild
Group5 - 12 Ed Wild
Group6 - 20 Ed Wild
Group 7 - 21 Valerie Gervais

Entry Tot. - 110

Optional Class
Total Baby Puppy - 10

Entry Tot. - 120

BIS Judge: Valerie Gervais



FRIDAY, AUGUST 30, 2019

SHOW 2
RING 1 JUDGE: Valerie Gervais
1:15 GROUP 4 - TERRIERS After GR 2 GROUP 7 - HERDING
4 Australian Terrier 1-1-1-1 3 Shetland Sheepdog 1-2-0-0
2 Cairn Terrier 1-1-0-0 1 BP - Shetland Sheepd 1-0-0-0
3 Fox Terrier (S) 1-1-1-0 1 BP - Swedish Vallhun 0-1-0-0
1 Glen of Imaal 0-1-0-0 1 Welsh Corgi (P) 0-0-1-0
1 Norwich Terrier 0-0-0-1 8 Australian Shepherd 2-2-1-3
1 Schnauzer (Min) 1-0-0-0 1 BP - Australian Shep 0-1-0-0
2 W.H.W.T. 1-1-0-0 1 Berger Picard 1-0-0-0
1 Irish Terrier 0-0-0-1 3 Bouvier 1-1-0-1
1 BP - Irish Terrier 1-0-0-0 4 Collie (Smooth) 3-1-0-0
2 S.C.W.T. 0-2-0-0 3 German Shepherd 0-2-0-1
18 1 Norwegian Buhund 0-0-0-1
After GR4 GROUP 5 - TOYS 1 Old Eng Sheepdog 0-0-1-0
3 C.K.C. Spaniel 1-2-0-0 28
1 Chinese Crested 0-1-0-0 After GR7 GROUP 3 - WORKING
1 Coton de Tulear 0-0-1-0 1 Bernese Mtn Dog 0-1-0-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0 3 Boxer 1-1-1-0
1 Alt - Italian Greyho 1-0-0-0 1 Bullmastiff 0-0-1-0
1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-0-1 2 Doberman Pinscher 0-1-1-0
1 Papillon 0-1-0-0 3 Great Dane 0-1-1-1
2 BP - Papillon 0-2-0-0 1 Hovawart 0-1-0-0
1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0 1 Neapolitan Mastiff 1-0-0-0
1 Pomeranian 0-1-0-0 1 BP - Neapolitan Mast 0-1-0-0
2 Pug 1-0-1-0 1 Portuguese Wtr Dog 0-1-0-0
1 BP - Pug 0-1-0-0 1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
1 Toy Manchester 0-0-0-1 1 BP - Rottweiler 0-1-0-0
1 Yorkshire Terrier 0-0-0-1 1 Samoyed 0-0-1-0
15 17
After GR5 GROUP 6 - NON-SPORTING RING 3 JUDGE: Irene Latchford
2 Bulldog 1-0-0-1 2:00 GROUP 1 - SPORTING
1 Chow Chow 0-0-1-0 1 Span (Am Cocker) 0-0-1-0
3 Keeshond 1-0-1-1 1 Span (Eng Springer) 1-0-0-0
1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0 3 Griffon (WHP) 1-1-1-0
7 Boston Terrier 3-1-2-1 6 Ret (Golden) 2-1-2-1
1 BP - Boston Terrier 0-1-0-0 2 Ret (Labrador) 0-1-1-0
4 French Bulldog 1-2-1-0 4 Vizlsa 1-3-0-0
1 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-0-0 17
1 Schipperke 1-0-0-0 Summary
1 Alt - Shih Tzu 0-1-0-0 Group 1 - 17 Irene Latchford
5 Poodle (Standard) 1-2-1-1 Group 2 - 13 Ed Wild
1 BP - Poodle (Standar 0-1-0-0 Group 3 - 15 Ed Wild
28 Group 4 - 17 Valerie Gervais
RING 2 JUDGE: Ed Wild Group 5 - 14 Valerie Gervais
1:15 GROUP 2 - HOUNDS Group 6 - 25 Valerie Gervais
1 Beagle 0-0-0-1 Group 7 - 25 Ed Wild
1 Dachshund (MLH) 0-0-0-1 e
2 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-1-1 Entry Tot. - 126
1 BP - Dachshund (SLH) 0-1-0-0
1 Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-1-0
1 Whippet 0-0-1-0 Optional Classes
1 BP - Whippet 0-1-0-0 Total Baby Puppy - 13
1 Afghan Hound 0-0-1-0 Total Altered - 2
2 Borzoi 0-1-0-1r e
1 Finnish Spitz 1-0-0-0 Entry Tot. - 141
1 Norwegian Elkhound 0-0-1-0
2 Rhodesian 0-0-1-1 BIS Judge: Ed Wild
15 ALT BIS Judge: Irene Latchford



SATURDAY, AUGUST 31, 2019

SHOW 3

RING 1 JUDGE: Lucie Paradis
9:30 GROUP 3 - WORKING

3 Boxer 1-1-1-0 5 Ret (Labrador) 1-2-1-1
1 Bullmastiff 0-0-1-0 1 BP - Ret (Labrador) 1-0-0-0
4 Doberman Pinscher 0-1-1-2 1 Alt - Ret (Labrador) 1-0-0-0
1 BP - Doberman Pinsch 1-0-0-0 1 Ret (NSDT) 0-0-0-1
2 Great Dane 0-0-1-1 1 BP - Ret (NSDT) 1-0-0-0
1 Neapolitan Mastiff 1-0-0-0 5 Vizlsa 2-3-0-0
1 BP - Neapolitan Mast 0-1-0-0 33
1 Portuguese Wtr Dog 0-1-0-0 RING 3 JUDGE: Irene Latchford
1 Samoyed 0-0-1-0 9:00 GROUP 5 - TOYS
15 2 C.K.C. Spaniel 1-1-0-0
10:15 GROUP 4 - TERRIERS 1 Chinese Crested 0-1-0-0
4 Australian Terrier 1-1-1-1 1 Coton de Tulear 0-0-1-0
2 Border Terrier 0-1-0-1 1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0
4 Cairn Terrier 1-3-0-0 1 Alt - Italian Greyho 1-0-0-0
3 Fox Terrier (S) 1-1-1-0 1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-0-1
1 Glen of Imaal 0-1-0-0 3 Papillon 0-2-0-1
1 Norwich Terrier 0-0-0-1 4 BP - Papillon 2-2-0-0
1 Schnauzer (Min) 1-0-0-0 1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0
2 W.HW.T. 1-1-0-0 1 Pomeranian 0-1-0-0
1 Irish Terrier 0-0-0-1 2 Pug 1-0-1-0
3 S.C.W.T. 0-2-0-1 1 Toy Manchester 0-0-1-0
22 1 Yorkshire Terrier 0-0-0-1
RING 2 JUDGE: Denys Janssen 20
8:00 GROUP 6 - NON-SPORTING 10:00 GROUP 7 - HERDING
2 Bulldog 1-0-0-1 1 BP - Berger des Pyre 1-0-0-0
1 Chow Chow 0-0-1-0 1 Alt - Mini Am Shephe 1-0-0-0
3 Keeshond 1-0-1-1 3 Shetland Sheepdog 1-2-0-0
1 Schipperke 1-0-0-0 1 BP - Shetland Sheepd 1-0-0-0
1 Alt - Shih Tzu 0-1-0-0 1 Welsh Corgi (C) 0-1-0-0
1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0 1 Welsh Corgi (P) 0-0-1-0
6 Boston Terrier 2-1-2-1 12 Australian Shepherd 3-3-3-3
4 French Bulldog 1-2-1-0 1 BP - Australian Shep 0-1-0-0
1 German Pinscher 0-0-0-1 1 Berger Picard 1-0-0-0
4 Poodle (Standard) 1-1-1-1 3 Bouvier 1-1-0-1
24 3 Collie (Smooth) 2-1-0-0
9:30 GROUP 2 - HOUNDS 4 German Shepherd 1-2-0-1
1 Beagle 0-0-0-1 1 Norwegian Buhund 0-0-0-1
1 Dachshund (MLH) 0-0-0-1 1 Old Eng Sheepdog 0-0-1-0
2 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-1-1 34
1 BP - Dachshund (SLH) 0-1-0-0
1 Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-1-0 Summary
1 Whippet 0-0-1-0 Group 1 - 28 Denys Janssen
1 BP - Whippet 0-1-0-0 Group 2 - 13 Denys Janssen
1 Afghan Hound 0-0-1-0 Group 3 - 13 Lucie Paradis
1 Finnish Spitz 1-0-0-0 Group 4 - 22 Lucie Paradis
1 Ibizan Hound 0-1-0-0 Group 5 - 15 Irene Latchford
1 Norwegian Elkhound 0-0-1-0 Group 6 - 23 Denys Janssen
2 Rhodesian 0-0-1-1 Group 7 - 30 Irene Latchford
1 Saluki 0-1-0-0 e
15 Entry Tot. - 144
10:30 GROUP 1 - SPORTING
4 Span (Am Cocker) 0-1-3-0
1 BP - Span (Am Cocker 0-1-0-0 Optional Classes
2 Span (Eng Cocker) 0-0-1-1 Total Baby Puppy - 15
2 Span (Eng Springer) 1-1-0-0 Total Altered - 4
3 Griffon (WHP) 1-1-1-0 e
1 BP - Pointer 1-0-0-0 Entry Tot. - 163
6 Ret (Golden) 1-2-2-1 BIS Judge: Lucie Paradis



SATURDAY, AUGUST 31, 2019

SHOW 4
RING 1 JUDGE: Lucie Paradis 6 BP - Papillon 3-3-0-0
1:30 GROUP 1 - SPORTING 1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0
4 Span (Am Cocker) 0-1-3-0 1 Pomeranian 0-1-0-0
2 Span (Eng Cocker) 0-0-1-1 2 Pug 1-0-1-0
2 Span (Eng Springer) 1-1-0-0 1 BP - Pug 0-1-0-0
3 Griffon (WHP) 1-1-1-0 1 Toy Manchester 0-0-0-1
1 BP - Pointer 0-1-0-0 1 Yorkshire Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Ret (Curly-Coated) 0-0-0-1 24
5 Ret (Golden) 1-1-2-1 After GR5 GROUP 7 - HERDING
5 Ret (Labrador) 1-2-1-1 3 Shetland Sheepdog 1-2-0-0
1 BP - Ret (Labrador) 0-1-0-0 1 BP - Shetland Sheepd 1-0-0-0
1 Ret (NSDT) 0-0-0-1 1 BP - Swedish Vallhun 0-1-0-0
1 BP - Ret (NSDT) 1-0-0-0 1 Welsh Corgi (C) 0-1-0-0
5 Vizlsa 2-3-0-0 1 Welsh Corgi (P) 0-0-1-0
31 11 Australian Shepherd 3-3-2-3
After GR1 GROUP 2 - HOUNDS 1 BP - Australian Shep 0-1-0-0
1 Beagle 0-0-0-1 3 Bouvier 1-1-0-1
1 Dachshund (MLH) 0-0-0-1 3 Collie (Smooth) 2-1-0-0
2 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-1-1 5 German Shepherd 1-3-0-1
1 BP - Dachshund (SLH) 0-1-0-0 1 Norwegian Buhund 0-0-0-1
1 Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-1-0 1 Old Eng Sheepdog 0-0-1-0
1 Whippet 0-0-1-0 32
1 Afghan Hound 0-0-1-0 RING 3 JUDGE: Cherie Holmes
1 Finnish Spitz 1-0-0-0 3:30 GROUP 3 - WORKING
2 Rhodesian 0-0-1-1 1 Bernese Mtn Dog 0-1-0-0
11 3 Boxer 1-1-1-0
After GR 2 GROUP 6 - NON-SPORTING 1 Bullmastiff 0-0-1-0
2 Bulldog 1-0-0-1 4 Doberman Pinscher 0-1-1-2
3 Chow Chow 0-2-1-0 1 BP - Doberman Pinsch 1-0-0-0
3 Keeshond 1-0-1-1 2 Great Dane 0-0-1-1
1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0 1 Neapolitan Mastiff 1-0-0-0
6 Boston Terrier 2-1-2-1 1 BP - Neapolitan Mast 0-1-0-0
4 French Bulldog 1-2-1-0 1 Portuguese Wtr Dog 0-1-0-0
1 Schipperke 1-0-0-0 1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
1 German Pinscher 0-0-0-1 1 BP - Rottweiler 0-1-0-0
4 Poodle (Standard) 1-1-1-1 1 Samoyed 0-0-1-0
1 BP - Poodle (Standar 0-1-0-0 18
26
RING 2 JUDGE: Denys Janssen Summary
1:00 GROUP 4 - TERRIERS Group 1 - 28 Lucie Paradis
3 Australian Terrier 1-0-1-1 Group 2 - 10 Lucie Paradis
2 Border Terrier 0-1-0-1 Group 3 - 15 Cherie Holmes
4 Cairn Terrier 1-3-0-0 Group 4 - 20 Denys Janssen
2 Fox Terrier (S) 1-1-0-0 Group 5 - 17 Denys Janssen
1 Glen of Imaal 0-1-0-0 Group 6 - 25 Lucie Paradis
1 Norwich Terrier 0-0-0-1 Group 7 - 29 Denys Janssen
1 Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0 e
1 BP - Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0 Entry Tot. - 144
1 Schnauzer (Min) 1-0-0-0
2 W.HW.T. 1-1-0-0
1 Irish Terrier 0-0-0-1 Optional Clas
1 BP - Irish Terrier 1-0-0-0 Total Baby Puppy - 20
2 S.C.W.T. 0-2-0-0 e
22 Entry Tot. - 164
After GR4 GROUP 5 - TOYS
3 C.K.C. Spaniel 1-2-0-0 BIS Judge: Denys Janssen
1 Chinese Crested 0-1-0-0
1 Coton de Tulear 0-0-1-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 1-0-0-0
1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-0-1

4 Papillon 0-2-1-1



SUNDAY, SEPT 1, 2019

SHOW 5
RING 1 JUDGE: Guy Jeavons
8:00 GROUP 7 - HERDING 1 BP - Pug 0-1-0-0
1 Alt - Mini Am Shephe 1-0-0-0 1 Toy Manchester 0-0-1-0
3 Shetland Sheepdog 1-2-0-0 1 Yorkshire Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 BP - Shetland Sheepd 1-0-0-0 18
1 Welsh Corgi (C) 0-1-0-0 RING 3 JUDGE: Cherie Holmes
10 Australian Shepherd 2-2-3-3 8:00 GROUP 6 - NON-SPORTING
1 BP - Australian Shep 0-1-0-0 2 Bulldog 1-0-0-1
1 Berger Picard 1-0-0-0 1 Chow Chow 0-0-1-0
3 Bouvier 1-1-0-1 3 Keeshond 1-0-1-1
4 Collie (Smooth) 3-1-0-0 5 Boston Terrier 1-1-2-1
3 German Shepherd 1-2-0-0 4 French Bulldog 1-2-1-0
1 Norwegian Buhund 0-0-0-1 1 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-0-0
1 Old Eng Sheepdog 0-0-1-0 1 Schipperke 1-0-0-0
30 1 Alt - Shih Tzu 0-1-0-0
9:30 GROUP 4 - TERRIERS 1 Dalmatian 0-0-0-1
4 Cairn Terrier 1-3-0-0 1 German Pinscher 0-0-0-1
3 Fox Terrier (S) 1-1-1-0 4 Poodle (Standard) 1-1-1-1
1 Glen of Imaal 0-1-0-0 24
1 Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0 9:30 GROUP 4 - TERRIERS
1 BP - Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0 3 Australian Terrier 1-0-1-1
1 Welsh Terrier 1-0-0-0 1 Border Terrier 0-0-0-1
3 S.C.W.T. 0-2-0-1 1 BP - Border Terrier 1-0-0-0
14 1 Manchester Terrier 0-1-0-0
10:30 GROUP 1 - SPORTING 1 Norwich Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Span (Am Cocker) 0-0-1-0 1 Schnauzer (Min) 1-0-0-0
1 BP - Span (Am Cocker 0-1-0-0 2 W.H.W.T. 1-1-0-0
2 Span (Eng Cocker) 0-0-1-1 1 Irish Terrier 0-0-0-1
3 Span (Eng Springer) 1-2-0-0 1 BP - Irish Terrier 1-0-0-0
3 Griffon (WHP) 1-1-1-0 12
1 Ret (Curly-Coated) 0-0-0-1 RING 3 JUDGE: Denys Janssen
1 BP - Ret (Curly-Coat 0-1-0-0 10:00 GROUP 3 - WORKING
7 Ret (Golden) 2-1-3-1 3 Boxer 1-1-1-0
2 Ret (Labrador) 0-1-1-0 1 Bullmastiff 0-0-1-0
1 Ret (NSDT) 0-0-0-1 2 Doberman Pinscher 0-1-1-0
1 BP - Ret (NSDT) 1-0-0-0 1 BP - Doberman Pinsch 1-0-0-0
5 Vizlsa 2-3-0-0 3 Great Dane 0-1-1-1
1 Weimaraner 0-0-1-0 1 BP - Great Dane 1-0-0-0
29 1 Hovawart 0-1-0-0
RING 2 JUDGE: Mark Houston-MacMillan 1 Neapolitan Mastiff 1-0-0-0
8:00 GROUP 2 - HOUNDS 1 BP - Neapolitan Mast 0-1-0-0
1 Beagle 0-0-0-1 1 Portuguese Wtr Dog 0-1-0-0
1 Dachshund (MLH) 0-0-1-0 1 Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
1 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-0-1 1 BP - Rottweiler 0-1-0-0
1 BP - Dachshund (SLH) 0-1-0-0 1 Samoyed 0-0-1-0
1 BP - Whippet 0-1-0-0 18
1 Afghan Hound 0-0-1-0 Summary
2 Borzoi 0-1-0-1 Group 1 - 26 Guy Jeavons
1 Finnish Spitz 1-0-0-0 Group 2 - 10 Mark Houston-MacMillan
1 Norwegian Elkhound 0-0-1-0 Group 3 - 14 Denys Janssen
1 Rhodesian 0-0-1-0 Group 4 - 23 Guy Jeavons
1 Saluki 0-1-0-0 Group 5 - 12 Mark Houston-MacMillan
12 Group 6 - 23 Cherie Holmes
8:40 GROUP 5 - TOYS Group 7 - 27 Guy Jeavons
1 C.K.C. Spaniel 1-0-0-0 e
1 Chihuahua (LC) 0-0-0-1 Entry Tot. - 135
1 Chinese Crested 0-1-0-0
1 Alt - Italian Greyho 1-0-0-0 Optional Classes
1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-0-1 Total Baby Puppy - 19
2 Papillon 0-1-0-1 Total Altered - 3
4 BP - Papillon 2200 e
1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0 Entry Tot. - 157
3 Pug 1-0-1-1 BIS Judge: Guy Jeavons

ALT BIS Cherie Holmes



SUNDAY, SEPT 1, 2019

SHOW 6
RING 1 JUDGE: Mark Houston-MacMillan
1:00 GROUP 4 - TERRIERS After GR5 GROUP 2 - HOUNDS
3 Australian Terrier 1-0-1-1 1 Beagle 0-0-0-1
1 Border Terrier 0-0-0-1 1 Dachshund (MLH) 0-0-1-0
1 BP - Border Terrier 1-0-0-0 1 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-0-1
4 Cairn Terrier 1-3-0-0 1 BP - Dachshund (SLH) 0-1-0-0
1 Glen of Imaal 0-1-0-0 1 Afghan Hound 0-0-1-0
1 Manchester Terrier 0-1-0-0 2 Borzoi 0-1-0-1
1 Norwich Terrier 0-0-0-1 1 Finnish Spitz 1-0-0-0
1 Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0 1 Norwegian Elkhound 0-0-1-0
1 BP - Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0 1 Rhodesian 0-0-1-0
1 Schnauzer (Min) 1-0-0-0 1 Saluki 0-1-0-0
1 Welsh Terrier 1-0-0-0 11
2 W.HW.T. 1-1-0-0 After GR2 GROUP 6 - NON-SPORTING
2 S.C.W.T. 0-2-0-0 2 Bulldog 1-0-0-1
20 3 Chow Chow 0-2-1-0
After GR4 GROUP 3 - WORKING 2 Keeshond 1-0-0-1
1 Bernese Mtn Dog 0-1-0-0 7 Boston Terrier 3-1-2-1
3 Boxer 1-1-1-0 2 BP - Boston Terrier 1-1-0-0
1 Bullmastiff 0-0-1-0 4 French Bulldog 1-2-1-0
2 Doberman Pinscher 0-1-1-0 1 Poodle (Miniature) 0-1-0-0
1 BP - Doberman Pinsch 1-0-0-0 1 Schipperke 1-0-0-0
3 Great Dane 0-1-1-1 1 Dalmatian 0-0-0-1
1 BP - Great Dane 1-0-0-0 1 German Pinscher 0-0-0-1
1 Hovawart 0-1-0-0 5 Poodle (Standard) 1-2-1-1
1 Neapolitan Mastiff 1-0-0-0 29
1 BP - Neapolitan Mast 0-1-0-0 RING3 JUDGE: Cherie Holmes
1 Portuguese Wtr Dog 0-1-0-0 1:30 GROUP 1 - SPORTING
1 Samoyed 0-0-1-0 1 Span (Am Cocker) 0-0-1-0
17 1 Span (Eng Cocker) 0-0-1-0
After GR3 GROUP 7 - HERDING 3 Span (Eng Springer) 1-2-0-0
3 Shetland Sheepdog 1-2-0-0 3 Griffon (WHP) 1-1-1-0
1 BP - Shetland Sheepd 1-0-0-0 5 Ret (Golden) 2-0-2-1
1 BP - Swedish Vallhun 0-1-0-0 2 Ret (Labrador) 0-1-1-0
1 Welsh Corgi (C) 0-1-0-0 1 Ret (NSDT) 0-0-0-1
8 Australian Shepherd 0-2-3-3 1 BP - Ret (NSDT) 1-0-0-0
1 BP - Australian Shep 0-1-0-0 5 Vizlsa 2-3-0-0
1 Berger Picard 1-0-0-0 1 Weimaraner 0-0-1-0
3 Bouvier 1-1-0-1 23
4 Collie (Smooth) 3-1-0-0 Summary
3 German Shepherd 1-2-0-0 Group 1 - 22 Cherie Holmes
1 Norwegian Buhund 0-0-0-1 Group 2 - 10 Guy Jeavons
1 Old Eng Sheepdog 0-0-1-0 Group 3 - 14 Mark Houston- MacMillan
28 Group 4 - 18 Mark Houston- MacMillan
RING 2 JUDGE: Guy Jeavons Group 5 - 13 Guy Jeavons
1:30 GROUP 5 - TOYS Group 6 - 27 Guy Jeavons
2 C.K.C. Spaniel 1-1-0-0 Group 7 - 25 Mark Houston-MacMillan
1 Chihuahua (LC) 0-0-0-1 e
1 Chinese Crested 0-1-0-0 Entry Tot. - 129
1 BP - Havanese 0-1-0-0
1 Miniature Pinscher 0-0-0-1 Optional Clas
2 Papillon 0-1-0-1 Total Baby Puppy - 18
5 BP - Papillon 2-3-0-0 e
1 Pekingese 0-0-1-0 Entry Tot. - 147
3 Pug 1-0-1-1 BIS Judge: Mark Houston-MacMillan
1 Toy Manchester 0-0-1-0
1 Yorkshire Terrier 0-0-0-1

19



BOSTON TERRIER CLUB OF CANADA

Saturday 1:00 pm
RING 4

REGIONAL SPECIALTY
Boston Terrier

Baby Puppy

Sunday 9:30 am

RING 4

National Sweepstakes
3 - 6 Month Male

12-18 Month Male

3 - 6 Month Female

SR Puppy Female

National Veteran Sweeps

7-9 yr Male

7-9 yr Female

Sunday 10:30 am
RING 4

NATIONAL SPECIALTY
Boston Terrier

Baby Puppy

JUNIOR HANDLING CONFORMATION:

Sunday after Best in Specialty

JUDGE: Wendy Anderson
3-2-2-2-1v-2v

1-2

JUDGE: Todd Foley
1

1

JUDGE: Mark Houston MacMillan
3-2-2-2-1v-2v

1-2



